Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

2013 Del Lanes Tournament Wrap-up

Justin Carl of Albany won three matches in the stepladder finals, including a 240 - 236
victory over tournament leader Zachary Doty of Nassau to win the Capital District Youth
Scholarship Tour tournament held at Del Lanes on Saturday, December 14th.

The stepladder finals began with the third-seeded Carl defeating fourth-seeded
Natasha Bidwell of Schenectady 203 - 184. Due to NCAA regulations, Bidwell could
not claim her scholarship prize for finishing fourth. Carl then defeated the second-
seeded Michael Hartmann of Earlton 259 - 234 to set up the title match. Hartmann
earned a $100 scholarship for finishing third.

In the title match, Doty jumped out to a 17-pin lead through four frames. After both
competitors rolled strikes in the fourth through eight frames, Carl continued his string
with two more strikes in the ninth and tenth frames to take the lead and earn his third
CDYST title and a $275 scholarship. Doty won a $175 scholarship for his runner-up
finish.

In the qualifying round, Hartmann held the lead after each of the first two games.
However, Doty rolled 718 over his final three games to reach the top spot heading into
the semifinals. Both bowlers won all three of their semifinal matches to earn the top
two seeds heading into the finals. In his second semifinal match, Carl rolled a 300
game, becoming the first bowler to roll multiple perfect games in CDYST competition.
His 762 three-game series vaulted him from eighth place into third place.

There were 39 entries in the fifth tournament of the 2013 - 2014 season. Jonathan
Bowman earned a $75 scholarship for finishing fifth; AJ Indovina of Albany won a $55
scholarship for finishing sixth; Corey Buckley of Albany won a $45 scholarship for
finishing seventh; Austin Van Buren of Altamont won a $35 scholarship for finishing
eighth; and Andrew Marotta of Ballston Spa won a $30 scholarship for finishing ninth. A
total of $915 in scholarships was awarded to our talented youth bowlers, bringing the
season total to $4,920.

The next tournament is the 2013 CDYST Holiday Open, which will be held at Towne
Bowling Academy on Sunday and Monday December 29" and 30" from 9 am - 3 pm
each day. Bowlers may start bowling at any time during the tournament hours and
compete as often as they wish. $500 will be added to the scholarship fund. Our next
regular season tournament will be at 1:00 pm on Saturday January 4, 2014 at Alpha
Lanes in Troy. For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at
www.cdystbowling.com, e-mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at
CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-982-0035. The CDYST can also be found on
Facebook.
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Qualifying Round

Position
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Name
Zachary Doty
AJ Indovina
Michael Hartmann
Christopher Kokes
Austin Van Buren
Natasha Bidwell
Corey Buckley
Justin Carl
Jonathan Bowman
Melanie Lemke
Allison Carola
Andrew Marotta
Christopher Radliff
Garrett Bartlett
Anthony Ranere
Morgan Ruggeri
Matthew Kos
Jenna Lemke
Zachery Porter
Charles Moeske
Patrick DeVoe
Katie Lynch
Lawrence Lang
Zack Terry

Casey Schoonmaker

Andrew Bennett
Tiera Gulum
Miranda Hartmann
James Brown
Kasey Kosier
Jacob Rivers Jr.
Eric DeYoe

Amanda Chrzanowski

Jeh'ron Cherry
Samantha Hart
Avery McKay
Britaney Myers
Haley Groat
Bryan Admire

Statistical Summary

Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

City
Nassau
Albany
Earlton
Mooers

Altamont
Schenectady
Albany
Albany

Peru

Delmar
Mechanicville
Ballston Spa
Schenectady

Troy

Ballston Spa
Johnstown

Albany

Delmar
Schenectady

Albany

Delmar

Troy

Rhinebeck
Schenectady

Albany

Albany
Schenectady

Earlton

Albany

East Greenbush

Albany
Delmar
Schenectady
Albany
Troy
Loudonville
Mechanicville
Mechanicville
Schenectady

Game 1

183
235
254
182
209
203
193
183
202
173
182
178
192
202
170
193
172
199
185
175
165
193
159
182
188
177
158
154
184
180
196
175
159
153
167
159
147
156
158

Game 2 Game3 Game4

240
208
195
203
184
217
183
190
205
214
193
203
202
175
207
149
169
193
186
188
187
153
191
170
122
191
211
189
129
127
166
149
159
176
112
184
139
145
146

268
221
208
227
182
218
204
205
189
194
180
184
180
183
179
159
207
158
206
188
163
170
160
170
212
157
163
150
189
172
161
168
167
148
152
141
156
159
167

210
219
219
222
254
184
217
215
193
200
223
212
203
202
192
243
196
192
164
187
208
199
195
176
169
166
158
190
179
202
158
167
173
167
209
155
186
162
136

Qualifying
Total
901
883
876
834
829
822
797
793
789
781
778
777
777
762
748
744
744
742
741
738
723
715
705
698
691
691
690
683
681
681
681
659
658
644
640
639
628
622
607

Total
+/-
+101
+83
+76
+34
+29
+22
-3
-7

-102
-109
-109
-110
117
-119
-119
-119
141
142
-156
-160
-161
172
-178
-193

Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
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Youth Scholarship Tour

Capital District

Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Position

Stepladder Finals

Position
1

Name City Carryover Game 5
Zachary Doty Nassau 901 186
Michael Hartmann Earlton 876 258
Justin Carl Albany 793 235
Natasha Bidwell Schenectady 822 190
Jonathan Bowman Peru 789 245
AJ Indovina Albany 883 181
Corey Buckley Albany 797 243
Austin Van Buren Altamont 829 188
Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa 777 203
Garrett Bartlett Troy 762 204
Christopher Kokes Mooers 834 209
Christopher Radliff Schenectady 77 168
Allison Carola Mechanicville 778 166
Melanie Lemke Delmar 781 191
4 Natasha Bidwell 184
3 Justin Carl
3 Justin Carl 203
2 Michael Hartmann
Scholarship Winners
Scholarship

Name City Prize

Justin Carl Albany $275

Zachary Doty Nassau $175

Michael Hartmann Earlton $100

Natasha Bidwell Schenectady **

Jonathan Bowman Peru $75

AJ Indovina Albany $55

Corey Buckley Albany $45

Austin Van Buren Altamont $35

Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa $30

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Total Total
Bonus Game6 Bonus Game7 Bonus Pinfall  Plus Bonus
30 247 30 258 30 1592 1682
30 248 30 183 30 1565 1655
0 300 30 227 30 1555 1615
30 197 30 258 30 1467 1557
30 171 0 257 30 1462 1522
0 183 30 213 0 1460 1490
30 189 0 179 0 1408 1438
0 178 30 212 0 1407 1437
30 193 30 164 0 1337 1397
30 200 0 192 0 1358 1388
0 170 0 163 0 1376 1376
0 168 0 222 30 1335 1365
0 178 0 165 30 1287 1317
0 143 0 143 0 1258 1258
259
3 Justin Carl 240
234 Justin Carl
1 Zachary Doty 236 Champion

* Due to NCAA regulations, Natasha Bidwell was unable to claim her scholarship prize.

Total
+/-
+282
+255
+215
+157
+122
+90
+38
+37

-12
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